
Central MA WIOA MOU Partners 

Area 
Name  

WIOA Core 
Partner Name:  

MRC  
Local Area MOU 
Signatory  

WIOA Core 
Partner Name:  

MCB  
Local Area MOU 
Signatory  

WIOA Core 
Partner Name:  

DUA  
Local Area MOU 
Signatory  

WIOA Core Partner 
Name:  

SCSEP  
Local Area MOU 
Signatory  

WIOA Core 
Partner 
Name:  

ACLS  
Local Area 
MOU 
Signatory  

WIOA Core Partner Name:  

DCS  
Local Area MOU Signatory  

WIOA Core 
Partner Name:  

DTA  
Local Area MOU 
Signatory  

Central 
Mass  

Ellen Spencer, Area 
Director  
Ellen.Spence@Mas
sMail.State.MA.US  

Carolyn Gordon, 
Regional Director 
Carolyn.Gordon@
state.ma.us  

Robert T. 
Cunningham, DUA 
Director  
Robert.Cunningha
m2@State.MA.US  
or Designee  

Susan Maedler  
smaedler@ccworc.
org  
Catholic Charities  
Tee Provost  
tprovost@operatio
nable.net  
Operation A.B.L.E. 
of Greater Boston  

List 
Provided 
Below  

Kathleen Jackson  
Kathleen.Jackson2@MassMail.State
.MA.US  

Jennithan Cortes  
Jennithan.Cortes@MassMail.State.
MA.US  

Deborah Baillargeon  
Deborah.Baillargeon@MassMail
.State.MA.US  

Maria Deberadinis 
 
Office 
617-348-5465 
Cell 
617-308-0327 
email 
maria.deberadinis
@state.ma.us 
 
Joyce Clemence; 
Director of 
Southbridge DTA: 
joyce.clemence@st
ate.ma.us 
 
Lori Jacques: 
Director of 
Worcester DTA; 
lori.jacques@state.
ma.us 
 

ABE Providers 

Central Mass  Ascentria Community 

Services, Inc.  

Director  Debra Feraco  DFeraco@ascentria.org  

Central Mass  Catholic 

Charities/Worcester  

Director  Madelyn Hennessy  mhennessy@ccworc.org  

Central Mass  Quinsigamond 

Community College 

/Worcester  

Director  Maria Kefallinou  mkefallinou@qcc.mass.edu  
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Central Mass  Sheriff's Department of 

Worcester  

Director  Lisa M. Gobi  lgobi@sdw.state.ma.us  

Central Mass  Training Resources of 

America/Worcester  

Program Coordinator  Douglas Daigle  ddaigle@tra-inc.org  

Central Mass  Webster Public Schools  Director  Terri Stone  tstone@webster-schools.org  

Central Mass  Worcester Public 

Schools  

Director  John F. Mcgovern  McGovern@Worc.k12.MA.US  

 

Other: 

Central Mass  Grafton Job Corps 

center 

Deputy Center Director  Carolann Bombard Bombard.Carolann@jobcorps.org 

(508)839-6904 

Central Mass  Worcester Community 

Action Council 

Program Director Charla Hixson chixson@wcac.net 

508.754-1176 
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